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and the erection of buildings on such fair grounds in such coun-
ties.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 459—1-1. F. No. 1072.

win act to amend Subdivision 1, Section, 1, Chapter 400,
General Laws of Minnesota,, 1913, to fi.G tli.e aalariex of Cer-
tain state officers and employees.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of executive messenger increased.—That
subdivision 1, section 1, chapter 400, Laws of Minnesota, 1913,
be and th.e same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The yearly salaries of the state officers and em-
ployees mentioned in this act shall be as herein fixed and all
salaries shall be payable in monthly installments.

1. OFFICE OF GOVERNOR.

Governor, seven thousand dollars; private secretary, forty-
five hundred dollars; executive clerk, three thousand dollars;
recording clerk, twelve hundred dollars; executive messenger,
fifteen hundred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 460^H. F. No. 1110.

An act to fix salaries of alderman in oities of Minnesota
now or hereafter having over 50,000 inhabitants and not gov-
erned under a charter adopted pursuant to Chapter 36, Article
4, of the State Constitution.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis aldermen to receive salary of $1,800
per annum.—That in cities now or hereafter having a popula-
tion of over fifty thousand inhabitants and not governed under
a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4
of the state constitution, the salary of each alderman shall be
eighteen hundred dollars per annum, payable pvo rata monthly
out of the city treasury.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after May. 1st, 1917.

Approved April 20, 1917.


